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The Last Dance (But not the Last Enforcement Action): 
SEC and FINRA Enforcement Actions in April 2020
By Brian Rubin and Amanda Giffin

In April 2020, one of the most-watched television shows was the beginning episodes of ESPN’s “The Last Dance,” a 
10-part documentary chronicling Michael Jordan and the 1997-98 Chicago Bulls.  The documentary explores the ups
and downs of the Bulls during Jordan’s last year as a Bull, and their successful attempt at a second three-peat.  While
the show doesn’t address securities enforcement cases directly (or, frankly, at all), it does provide a lot of lessons that
compliance officers and others can think about as they are sitting at home during the age of coronavirus assessing
enforcement actions and how they may impact their firms.  Like so much in life, if you watch this series in just the right
way, you’ll learn more than you would have expected.  As Bulls Coach Phil Jackson has written, “When the mind is
allowed to relax, inspiration often follows.”1 (He has also quoted a Punjabi proverb that says, “If you live in the river you
should make friends with the crocodile.”2 We’ll let you figure out how that one applies to your life.)

Failure to Supervise
Many regulatory enforcement actions deal with supervision. Often supervision is easy, such as when you are Michael 
Jordan’s coach:

 Get the ball to Michael and everyone get the f— out of the way.3 
– Doug Collins (Bulls coach who got fired after reaching the Eastern Conference Finals)

Sometimes, however, supervision is not that easy.  And if the SEC or FINRA determine that a registered representative 
went rogue, the question often arises as to whether a firm reasonably supervised.  An April 7, 2020 Letter of 
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (AWC) dealt with this issue, finding that a firm failed to supervise a rogue registered 
representative.4  For more than a decade, the rep siphoned money out of customer accounts.  He forged customer 
signatures and submitted those forms to his firm, but even though the forms purported to transfer money to the 
customer’s bank account, the rep switched out the customer’s bank account number with his own.  He also submitted 
fake blank checks where the customer name and address was correct, but again, the bank account information was his 
own.  Ultimately, the rep converted almost $500,000 of customer money for his personal use.  FINRA took issue with 
the firm’s supervisory procedures, finding that the firm did not have reasonable procedures to monitor transfers of 
customer funds to third party accounts.  Similarly, FINRA found that the firm failed to include a procedure to review 
or identify multiple transmittals of funds from multiple customers going to the same third party accounts.  For these 
failures, the firm was censured and fined $350,000. Additionally, the firm was required to provide a certification of 
supervisory system enhancements addressing the conduct at issue.   

Takeaways:
• First, this scenario is not uncommon, and especially in hard economic times, reps may go rogue.  A firm’s defense

is often: we didn’t know or we couldn’t possibly have found out.  Regulators are often unsympathetic to this defense,
reasoning that if a firm’s systems and procedures were better, the rep would not have engaged in this conduct.

• Second, firms may want to focus on transfers out of customer accounts by reviewing this and similar cases to see how
their policies and procedures stack up.

• Finally, if a firm does have a rogue rep, even if a regulator doesn’t investigate the firm, the firm may want to review its
policies and procedures to see what it could have done differently.

1. https://www.goodreads.com/author/quotes/2853.Phil_Jackson.
2. Id
3. https://www.sportingnews.com/us/nba/news/the-last-dance-brings-back-brilliant-tv-roast-of-doug-collins/8uoz9j4x7qet1m8hfxxtedat2.
4. FINRA AWC No. 2017054642101 (April 7, 2020), https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/fda_documents/2017054642101%20Northwestern%20Mutual%20Investment%20
Services%2C%20LLC%20CRD%202881%20AWC%20sl.pdf.
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Anti-Money Laundering 
  That wasn’t Michael Jordan out there.  That was God disguised as Michael Jordan.5  
  – Larry Bird (after Jordan scored 49 points in Game 1 and 63 points in Game 2 in the 1986 playoffs between the  
  Boston Celtics and the Bulls) 

There you have it. God sometimes disguises herself as Michael Jordan.  Those of us who study television also know 
that disguises come in various forms.  For example, sometimes money laundering is disguised through securities 
transactions (and sometimes it is disguised through casinos in the Ozarks,6  and sometimes it’s disguised through car 
washes in Albuquerque).7  We are here to talk about the securities part.  Every year, the SEC and FINRA finds (and 
fines) firms that could have done a better job at identifying money-laundering customers.  Through an April 8, 2020, 
AWC, we see this scenario playing out again as FINRA fined another firm for failure to implement its written AML 
policies regarding suspicious transactions, as required by the FINRA rules.8 The AWC provided two examples.  First, 
FINRA pointed to one customer’s account, identifying five separate occasions where trading was not consistent with 
the customer’s account objective.  Despite an account objective of “moderate growth,” the customer was engaged in 
a pattern of in-and-out wire transfers involving foreign accounts.  The stronger red flag was obvious:  the customer 
asked the firm if the source of the funds would be investigated.  Second, a Singaporean customer opened an individual 
account, and the firm received large quantities of physical shares.  The securities, however, were not in the customer’s 
name; they were in the name of a Cayman Island trust.  The customer failed to provide the corporate documents for the 
trust, but the firm nevertheless accepted the physical shares.  According to FINRA, these are the types of red flags and 
account activities that the firm’s procedures indicated were warning signs of money laundering or other illegal activities.  
The firm, however, failed to implement its procedures and investigate the accounts.  The firm also failed to implement 
its Customer Identification Program (CIP), allowing accounts to be opened with incorrect passport numbers, incorrect 
tax ID numbers (including one with all zeroes), and other incorrect information.  As a result, the firm could not verify 
the identities of its account holders as required by its CIP.  The firm accepted a censure, a $35,000 fine, and was required 
to certify that it implemented its AML and CIP policies.  

Takeaways
• First, AML and CIP issues continue to be a very important issue for FINRA.  Every year, AML cases consistently  
 generate among the highest total fines for FINRA.9 

• Second, this case shows that FINRA will bring enforcement actions against smaller firms where the number and type  
 of AML/CIP violations do not appear to be very large.

Share Classes
Sometimes it’s easy to talk about a share class.  For example, we are willing to bet that none of our readers shared classes 
with Dennis Rodman.  If you did, you may have heard something like this:

  Chemistry is a class you take in high school or college, where you figure out two plus two is ten, or something. 
  – Dennis Rodman (when asked if the Chicago Bulls team chemistry was overrated)

In other contexts, however, it is more difficult to talk about a share class, and the SEC has made it even tougher, 
requiring various disclosures and analysis.  Given that Dennis the “Worm” may not have been skilled at discussing 
basic math, perhaps it is best that he wasn’t involved with disclosing costs of share classes (as far as we know).  But firms 
better get the analysis and discussion right, as a recent broker-dealer settlement with the SEC shows.  The settlement 
resolved charges against a broker-dealer for recommending and selling mutual fund share classes when lower-expense 
share classes were available.10 According to the SEC, from July 2012 through August 2017, the firm failed to ascertain 
whether certain retirement plan and charitable organization brokerage customers were eligible for less expensive 
share classes.  Instead of recommending these shares, the firm recommended and sold more expensive share classes 
without disclosing that it would receive greater compensation for the more expensive classes.  Specifically, the firm 
recommended Class A shares with an up-front sales charge or Class B or C shares with a back-end contingent deferred 
sales charge.  The customers, however, were eligible to purchase load-waived Class A and/or no-load Class R shares, 

5.  https://popculture.com/sports/news/the-last-dance-larry-bird-michael-jordan-god-comparison-episode/.  
6.  See, e.g., Ozark on Netflix, https://www.newsweek.com/ozark-season-2-recap-what-happened-last-season-netflix-1494408.  
7.  See, e.g., Breaking Bad on AMC, https://breakingbad.fandom.com/wiki/A1A_Car_Wash.  
8.  FINRA AWC No. 2018056386601 (April 8, 2020), https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/fda_documents/2018056386601%20Chapin%2C%20Davis%20CRD%2028116%20
AWC%20va.pdf.  
9.  See, e.g., Annual Eversheds Sutherland Analysis of FINRA Disciplinary Actions: Significant Declines but Pockets of Increased Activity in 2019, https://us.eversheds-sutherland.
com/NewsCommentary/Press-Releases/229236/Annual-Eversheds-Sutherland-Analysis-of-FINRA-Disciplinary-Actions-Significant-Declines-but-Pockets-of-Increased-Activity-in-2019, 
(finding that AML cases “resulted in the most fines assessed by FINRA in 2019. This is the fourth consecutive year that AML has been at the top of the Eversheds Sutherland Top 
Enforcement Issues list and the sixth consecutive year that AML has appeared on the list”).
10.  https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2020/33-10777.pdf.
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which are specifically available for qualified retirement and charitable accounts.  The SEC alleged that the firm did not 
have procedures in place to determine whether its retirement plan and charitable account customers were eligible for 
the load-waived Class A shares or Class R shares, affecting over 75,000 transactions.  The firm’s customers ultimately 
paid a total of over $2.6 million up-front sales charges and higher ongoing fees and expenses.  The firm settled the case 
with a censure and $3.8 million dollars, including a $650,000 penalty. 

Share classes disclosure issues also took center stage in other settlements, where the final three investment advisers 
settled share class selection cases pursuant to the SEC Share Class Selection Disclosure Initiative.11 This voluntary 
initiative was announced over two years ago, and it provided a self-reporting option for firms that failed to adequately 
disclose conflicts of interest in selecting certain mutual fund share classes that paid Rule12b-1 fees when lower-cost 
shares were available.  The appeal of the program was that settlements would not include a civil penalty.  Taking 
advantage of the initiative, two affiliated firms agreed to a censure and to pay disgorgement and prejudgment interest 
totaling over $425,000.  Another firm also entered into a settlement with the SEC and agreed to a censure and a 
$400,000 disgorgement of fees. The third firm, however, missed the self-reporting deadline by a few months, so it did 
not get the entire protection of the no-penalty settlement, instead paying a $10,000 penalty under the settlement terms 
(still substantially less than other firms have paid in connection with settling similar cases, where they did not self-
report). 

Takeaways:
• First, share classes matter.  The SEC and FINRA are both reviewing the use of share classes.  Firms may want to focus  
 on why they are using certain share classes over others. 

• Second, firms may want to review their revenue sources.  Is it just from sales commissions and advisory fees, or is it   
 also from third-parties, like mutual funds?  If it is from the latter, firms may want to consider reviewing their conflict  
  disclosures.  Unless the disclosures are clear, the regulators may not be happy.

• Third, pay attention to the regulators—what they are saying and doing.  Some firms did not read about or hear about   
 the SEC’s initiative, resulting in an SEC investigation.  Firms need to keep up with current legal requirements as well   
 as speeches by policymakers, enforcement actions and initiatives.

Statutory Disqualification
Suspensions, bars, and disqualifications differ depending on one’s profession.  For example, Kevin Spacey was fired from 
House of Cards after being accused of sexual misconduct (his character politician Frank Underwood was killed off); 
Roseanne Barr was fired from Roseanne after she posted a racist tweet (her character died from an opioid overdose); 
and Jussie Smollett was fired from Empire after falsely claiming that he was the victim of a racist and homophobic hate 
crime (his character Jamal Lyon ran off to London).12  

In basketball, things are a little bit different. Dennis Rodman was:

• suspended and fined for head-butting a referee after he was ejected from a game; 
• suspended for “an obscenity-laced postgame tirade captured on live television”;  
• suspended and fined for kicking a courtside television cameraman;  
• suspended and fined for deliberately striking an opponent in the groin; and  
• fined for making offensive statements concerning the Mormon population in Salt Lake City.13 

In the securities industry, while we’ve seen a lot of “interesting” conduct and suspensions, none of them equal the 
conduct seen on or near the basketball court.  It is also important to note that on the securities “court,” suspensions 
affect not only the bad actor, but also those around him or her (the person’s firm and “teammates”).  FINRA’s April 
22, 2020 complaint against a firm and several individuals, highlights how working with a statutorily disqualified 
former registered representative negatively impacts the entire team.  The complaint outlines bold disregard for 
FINRA’s procedures.  In December 2015, a rep completed a suspension from an earlier FINRA disciplinary action but 
remained statutorily disqualified.  Then in 2016, his firm filed an application seeking to associate the rep despite the 
disqualification.  FINRA’s National Adjudicatory Council (NAC) denied the application and found that the rep engaged 
in “serious misconduct” when he associated with the firm while the application was pending.  Despite the NAC’s ruling, 
the firm’s CEO allowed the rep to continue to associate with his firm, and is quoted as saying “the decision meant 
nothing to me,” and the application process was “the biggest crock of s---.”  The disqualified rep also partnered-up with 
another rep, so that he could continue to communicate with customers while the partner’s name was used on 

11.  Securities and Exchange Commission, Press Release 2020-90, SEC Orders Tree Self-Reporting Advisory Firms to Reimburse Investors, (April 17, 2020), available at https://www.
sec.gov/news/press-release/2020-90.
12.  https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/24/arts/television/jussie-smollett-empire.html.
13.  https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-xpm-1997-01-18-9701180043-story.html; https://www.newson6.com/story/5e3685f72f69d76f6209b838/incidents-involving-dennis-
rodman-during-his-nba-career. 
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paperwork.  The FINRA complaint charges everyone involved: the disqualified rep, his firm, the firm’s CEO and the 
partner-rep.  The complaint is pending and will be adjudicated.

Takeaways
• First, as a matter of best practice:  no head-butting, no obscenity-laced tirades, no kicking or striking, and no   
 offensive statements.  FINRA might consider any of the aforementioned to violate its just and equitable principles rule.

• Second, firms must be diligent with persons who are statutorily disqualified. This case is not the only one where  
 FINRA has gone after firms and executives (including chief compliance officers) where statutorily disqualified  
 persons have worked with representatives at firms.  

Disclosure of Nonpublic Information
We couldn’t find any good Chicago Bulls quotes related to this subject, but another looming basketball figure, Dallas 
Mavericks owner Mark Cuban, has had a lot to say about the SEC and nonpublic information.  As many of you know, 
the SEC accused Mr. Cuban of insider trading, and several years later, a jury found him not liable of using a private tip 
to avoid a large loss on the sale of securities.14  Since that time, Mr. Cuban has been very vocal about the SEC, stating 
that it is “useless” and brings “ridiculous” lawsuits against investors.15 

Another type of nonpublic information is at the heart of the next enforcement case—customer information, including 
social security numbers, driver license numbers, birth dates, account numbers, annual incomes, and net worth.  
Regulation S-P generally prohibits disclosure of this customer information without the customer being provided the 
opportunity to opt-out.  An April 28, 2020 FINRA AWC gives an example of a firm on the hook for causing another 
broker-dealer to violate Regulation S-P, which in turn violated FINRA Rule 2010.16 There, the firm contracted with a 
third-party vendor to help recruited reps collect customer information before joining the firm.  The firm helped the 
vendor create a template spreadsheet to collect nonpublic information about their recruited reps’ customers, including 
social security numbers, driver license numbers, birth dates, account numbers, annual incomes, and net worth.  The 
firm’s involvement did not stop there; sometimes, the firm would work with the recruited reps while they were still at 
their prior firms to complete the spreadsheet, participating on conference calls with the vendor and the recruited reps.  
This arrangement resulted in 68 recruited reps taking nonpublic customer personal information, and the firm agreed to 
a censure and $125,000 fine.

Takeaways
• First, as a legal matter, the recruiting firm didn’t violate Regulation S-P because it didn’t give the information to  
 third-parties.  However, it caused the reps’ former firm to, in effect, provide the information to the vendor, making  
 the former firm violate Regulation S-P.  Therefore, the recruiting firm violated FINRA’s just and equitable principles  
 rule, Rule 2010, by causing another firm to violate Regulation S-P. 

• Second, this is not an uncommon scenario.  When firms recruit reps, they want to make the transitions easy.   
 However, Regulation S-P, state privacy laws, privacy notices, and the Protocol for Broker Recruiting may be   
 implicated.  Therefore, firms need to be careful about providing too much assistance before a rep is associated with  
 the new firm.

• Finally, unofficially, regulators have stated that reps can bring with them general “birthday card” information, such as  
 customer name, address and phone number.

Loans
Sometimes a loan is just a loan. And sometimes a “loan” isn’t really a loan at all, such as this incident from Michael 
Jordan’s life:

  Michael Jordan, famous for his wizardry on the basketball court, took the witness stand in a court of law Thursday  
  and said he lost $57,000 on golf, poker and other gambling during a three-day weekend last October.

  Jordan, testifying in federal court here at the drug and money-laundering trial of golf shop owner James “Slim”  
  Bouler, said he initially lied to the press that the $57,000 check to Bouler was a loan-“strictly to save the   
  embarrassment and pain” because of “the connection to gambling.”

  In a court appearance that lasted just eight minutes, the Bulls star clearly hoped his testimony would put to rest the  
  controversy over what he has called the biggest mistake of his life.17

14.  https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-sec-cuban-verdict-idUSBRE99F0ZM20131016.  
15.  https://finance.yahoo.com/news/mark-cuban-sec-151005564.html.  
16.  FINRA AWC No. 2018060228201 (April 28, 2020), https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/fda_documents/2018060228201%20Kestra%20Investment%20Services%2C%20
LLC%20CRD%2042046%20AWC%20sl.pdf.
17.  https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-xpm-1992-10-23-9204050856-story.html.  
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https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/fda_documents/2018060228201%20Kestra%20Investment%20Services%2C%20LLC%20CRD%2042046%20AWC%20sl.pdf
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And sometimes a loan is prohibited behavior, for which someone can get sanctioned (even if it doesn’t involve golf, 
poker, or gambling—or at least, the AWC didn’t mention this other conduct).  In a March 30, 2020 AWC, a registered 
rep found himself in this situation for borrowing over $1.2 million from customers and failing to notify his firm.18 
While FINRA rules allow customer loans, the loans must comply with a firm’s supervisory procedures and the rep must 
obtain pre-approval before entering in these borrowing arrangements.  This rep’s firm only allowed customer loans 
involving family members.  Here, the customer was not a family member, and the rep did not disclose the loan to his 
firm.  For this violation, the rep agreed to a three-month suspension and $7,500 fine. 

Takeaways:
• First, in these tough economic times, this is an issue that firms will need to be vigilant about.  It is easy to imagine  
 scenarios where reps are struggling financially and decide to borrow money from customers to help them through  
 the tough times. 

• Second, although the firm was not charged in this AWC, the firm may have been investigated.  Firms may want to   
 review their policies and procedures on these issues, as well as their related surveillance.   

Conclusion
Who knew that “The Last Dance” would provide lessons for the securities industry?  We did, of course (otherwise, we 
wouldn’t have chosen it).  A careful viewing of movies and television shows almost always provides such lessons (if you 
know where to look).  And now, for a limited time only, we offer these additional insights from the Chicago Bulls (all of 
which are applicable to compliance efforts in the securities industry) (if you think about them really hard):

  • It’s okay to look a gift horse in its mouth.

  Scottie Pippen:  “Michael was such a superstar in the game of basketball and he was bigger than any superstar than   
  any sport had ever had, it wasn’t like he was any average guy and like let’s go have lunch. It’s different. . . . My   
  rookie year he gave me a pair of golf clubs.”

  Off-camera producer: “That’s a nice thing to do, to give a rookie a set of golf clubs.”

  Pippen:  “He was trying to lure me in so he could take all my money,” Pippen retorted as he chuckled.19 

  • Good spelling is an important skill. 

  So many times Tex [Winter, Chicago Bulls assistant coach] would yell at me, “Move the ball, move the ball, there’s   
  no ‘I’ in team.” Well there’s an “I” in “win.”20  
  – Michael Jordan

  • Never let them see you sweat.

  I’m not out there sweating for three hours every day just to find out what it feels like to sweat.21  
  – Michael Jordan

  • New math sometimes works better than old math.

  I’ve missed more than 9000 shots in my career. I’ve lost almost 300 games. 26 times, I’ve been trusted to take the   
  game-winning shot and missed. I’ve failed over and over and over again in my life. And that is why I succeed.22  
  – Michael Jordan

  • You never know who is going to be a contributor on your team.

  If you meet the Buddha in the lane, feed him the ball.23  
  – Phil Jackson

18.  FINRA AWC No. 2018057964201 (March 30, 2020), https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/fda_documents/2018057964201%20Mark%20T.%20Lamkin%20CRD%202121510%20
AWC%20sl%20%282020-1588292370699%29.pdf.
19.  https://www.nbcsports.com/chicago/bulls/michael-jordan-bought-scottie-pippen-golf-clubs-just-take-his-money.
20. https://www.sportingnews.com/au/nba/news/the-last-dance-michael-jordan-wasnt-initially-sold-on-phil-jackson-triangle-offence-chicago-bulls/1jc6peyudtu001si8kxf9psxpg.
21.  https://www.brainyquote.com/quotes/michael_jordan_402794.
22.  Id.
23.  https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/rule-filings/sr-finra-2020-011.
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